
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021   

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

30 May 2023 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.   

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 24 January 2023 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 
February 2023, as set out in Minute No. CL.72, Members are invited to 
declare any interest they may have in the business set out on the 
Agenda to which the approved Code applies. 

 

   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

 
4.  MINUTES 1 - 10 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023.  
   
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is                     
1 June 2023). 

 

   
6.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 11 - 18 
   
 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.    
   
7.  HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE POLICY REVIEW 19 - 33 
   
 To approve the revised Health, Safety and Welfare Policy and delegate 

authority to the Director: Communities, in consultation with the Lead 
Member, to make minor changes to the Policy including changes to the 
management structure, minor typographical changes etc.   

 

   
8.  DATA PROTECTION POLICY REVIEW 34 - 48 
   
 To approve the revised Data Protection Policy following consideration by 

Audit & Governance Committee in March 2023.  
 

   
9.  RESPONSE TO THE TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 2023 
49 - 67 

   
 To consider and agree the Council’s response to the Technical 

Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy.  
 

   
10.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
11.  SEPARATE MINUTES 68 - 70 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 1 March 2023. 
 

   
12.  FUTURE OF WINCHCOMBE TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE 71 - 77 
   
 (Exempt –Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 – Information relating to any individual)  
 
To consider and agree the future of Winchcombe Tourist Information 
Centre.  

 

   
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 5 JULY 2023 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: C M Cody, C F Coleman, S R Dove, D W Gray, S Hands (Vice-Chair), D J Harwood, 
A Hegenbarth, M L Jordan, J R Mason, J K Smith, R J Stanley (Chair) and M G Sztymiak 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 commencing at      

2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan, R J Stanley and M G Sztymiak 

 
 

EX.91 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

91.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

EX.92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

92.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Harwood and                                     
R J E Vines.   

EX.93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

93.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Code of Conduct 
which was adopted by the Council on 24 January 2023 and took effect on 1 
February 2023.  

93.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.94 MINUTES  

94.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.95 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

95.1 There were no items from members of the public.   

EX.96 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

96.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated
[...]
t the comments made by Members prior to the meeting.  

 

 

6



EX.01.03.23 

 

99.5 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 1. That the proposed responses to the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill: Reforms to National Planning Policy 
December 2022, as set out in Paragraphs 3.4-3.6 and 
at Appendix 1 to the report, be APPROVED and 
formally submitted as Tewkesbury Borough Council’s 
response to the consultation.   

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of 
Development Services, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Built Environment, to make any necessary 
minor amendment to the response prior to submission.  

EX.100 THE WOODMANCOTE NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
REFERENDUM  

100.1 The report of the Interim Planning Policy Manager, circulated at Pages No. 70-197, 
provided the Committee with the report of the examination into the Woodmancote 
Neighbourhood Development Plan; the schedule of the examiner’s recommended 
modifications; and the submission draft of the Woodmancote Neighbourhood 
Development Plan. Members were asked to consider the information provided and 
approve the Plan to progress to a community referendum as prescribed by the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.  

100.2 The Interim Planning Policy Manager explained that Neighbourhood Plans formed 
an important part of the Development Plan Framework and the local planning 
authority had a legal duty to support Parish Councils and other qualifying bodies. 
The examination process was a lighter touch for neighbourhood planning than for 
the Council’s local plan and usually involved written representations for the public 
examination.  The Neighbourhood Plan had been submitted to Tewkesbury 
Borough Council in September 2021 and the public examination had taken place 
from February to August 2022. The Plan covered landscape, the Green Belt, 
housing and settlement boundaries; flood risk and drainage; and design. The 
Inspector had found the Plan to be sound subject to certain modifications and the 
next step was to send it to public referendum and, with a simple majority voting in 
favour, it would be ‘made’. The examiner’s key findings were summarised within 
the report and related to 10 key policies the most significant of which was policy 
one which covered the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The 
examiner had wanted the policy deleted in its entirety; however, the Parish Council 
still felt there was merit in retaining some kind of policy and One Legal had agreed 
that, whilst clauses 1B and C should be deleted, 1A could be amended in order to 
remove any ambiguity and/or policy conflict. It was within the Council’s discretion to 
retain a policy if it felt it would not prejudice any other parties.  

100.3 A Member expressed the view that it was fantastic that Woodmancote had a 
Neighbourhood Development Plan and that it was lovely to read the history of 
Woodmancote. The Interim Planning Policy Manager advised that the Plan did 
include an allocation for residential development. Paragraph 14 of the NPPF 
related to the Plan setting out to meet housing requirements which this Plan did not 
do so, in his view, in the case of tilted balance Paragraph 14 would not be relevant.  

 

 

 

7



EX.01.03.23 

 

100.4 Upon being proposed and seconded, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 1. That the Woodmancote Neighbourhood Development 

Plan, modified according to the recommended 
modifications set out within Appendix 2, be formally 
approved to progress to Community Referendum, 
prescribed by Regulation 18 of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012, as amended.  

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of 
Development Services, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Built Environment, to make any necessary 
minor amendments prior to referendum.   

EX.101 HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  

101.1 The report of the Licensing Operations and Development Team Leader, circulated 
at Pages No
[...]
orate Services and 
the Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management.  

3. That any remaining balance be used in line with the 
Council Tax Discretionary Hardship Fund in 
accordance with the guidance that stated Councils 
could use their remaining allocation as they saw fit to 
support vulnerable households with their Council Tax 
bills.  

EX.103 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

103.1 The Chair proposed, and it was  

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.  

9



EX.01.03.23 

 

EX.104 TEWKESBURY LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT FEE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) 

104.1 The Committee considered a request from Tewkesbury Leisure Centre and 
approved a reduced management fee.  

EX.105 TRADE WASTE SERVICE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) 

105.1 The Committee considered and agreed the way forward for the Trade Waste 
service.   

 The meeting closed at 3:55 pm 

 
 

10



1 
Changes from previously published Plan shown in bold 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2023/24 
REGULAR ITEM: 

 Forward Plan – To note the forthcoming items. 
 

Additions to 7 June 2023 

 Response technical consultation on the Infrastructure Levy. 

 Confidential Item: Future of Winchcombe Tourist Information Centre.  

 

Committee Date:  5 July 2023 

Agenda Item Overview of Agenda Item Lead Officer  Has agenda item previously been 
deferred? Details and date of 
deferment required   

Fina
[...]
Number of Appendices: One 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

Tewkesbury Borough Council recognises its duty under the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 
1974 Section 2(3), to have a written statement of policy which sets out the general intentions, 
approach and objectives which should be reviewed and updated on a regular basis. The 
current policy has been reviewed and updated to take account of the new management 
structure changes which were implemented on 1 April 2023. 

Recommendation:  

1. That the Executive Committee APPROVES the revised Health, Safety & Welfare 
Policy. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Organisational Development, to make minor changes to the 
policy including change to management structure and minor typographical 
changes etc. 

 
 

Financial Implications: 

None directly from this report 

Legal Implications: 

Section 2 of the Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 places a duty on employers to ensure, 
so far as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and welfare at work of all their 
employees. 

Further to that duty, the Council must prepare, and keep updated, a written statement of their 
general policy with respect to the health and safety at work of their employees, the 
organisation, and the arrangements in force for carrying out that policy. The Council must bring 
the updated policy to the notice of their employees. 

The Council must also consult representatives regarding the maintenance of arrangements to 
ensure the health and safety at work of the employees, and in checking the effectiveness of 
such measures. 

19

Agenda Item 7



 

Environmental and Sustainability Implications:  

None. 

Resource Implications (including impact on equalities): 

None. 

Safeguarding Implications: 

None. 

Impact on the Customer: 

The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 protects employees and others who may be 
affected by work activities. This policy sets out 
[...]
sible on the screen does not 
mean it is not still recoverable. 

6.16 Information Asset Owners are responsible for 
ensuring that staff follow their retention schedule 
when disposing of personal data.

Dealing with data subject requests

6.17 Individuals (data subjects) have rights over their 
personal data held by the council on computer and 
paper records.

Tewkesbury Borough Council

Data protection policy

44



7

6.18 Data subjects are entitled to:

• Know what information is being processed and why.
• Have information about them erased (be forgotten).
• Object to direct marketing and automated decisions.
• Be told about automated profiling.
• Obtain information about decision making.
• Data portability – consent or contract.
• Have information about them rectified – if inaccurate.
• The right to restrict or object to processing – 

inaccurate/unlawful.
• The right to withdraw consent.

The council will respond to a data subject request without
undue delay and at the latest within one calendar month
of receipt. Where we require proof of the data subject’s
identity, the timescale for responding will not begin until
the requested information has been received. In certain
circumstances where requests are complex, it may be
possible to extend the time to respond by a further two
months.

6.19 In certain circumstance the council may charge a 
reasonable fee or refuse a data subject request 
where it is manifestly unfounded, excessive or 
repetitive.

6.20 Data subject requests should be logged via the self 
service portal on the council website or made in 
writing and posted to the council offices.

Data protection breaches

6.21 Any breach of security leading to or which is likely 
to lead to accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, 
alteration, unauthorised disclosure of, or access to, 
personal data transmitted, stored or otherwise 
processed must be reported to your line manager or 
the Information Asset Owner immediately and the 
process for breach reportin
[...]
ncreasing 
transparency as Levy charging schedules will make the expected value of a contribution clear 
up-front. It will also help to provide clarity to existing and new residents what new infrastructure 
will accompany development; and to developers what infrastructure will be required to make 
development acceptable. The Government intends to create a more consistent system, which 
synchronises infrastructure delivery with development delivery.  

As part of the consultation, a set of 45 specific questions have been published.  

The consultation sets out proposals that would have an impact on the way in which developer 
contributions are calculated and collected in Tewkesbury Borough. It is therefore important that 
a response is made to these proposals. Recommended responses from Tewkesbury Borough 
Council to each of these questions is set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 

49

Agenda Item 9



However, as set out in the main body of the report, there are some key proposed changes and 
overarching concerns which relate to the lack of clarity and detail contained within the 
proposals and the assumption of risk through borrowing by local authorities. As such officers 
would recommend the suggested formal response to the 45 questions be preceded by 
appropriate text setting out more general key concerns. 

The deadline for responding to this consultation is Thursday 9th June 2023. 

Recommendation: 

1.  That the proposed responses to the Technical Consultation on the Infrastructure 
Levy, set out in Paragraph 3.3 of this report and at Appendix 1, are APPROVED by 
the Executive Committee to be formally submitted as Tewkesbury Borough 
Council’s response to the consultation.  

2.  That authority is delegated to the Head of Development Services, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Built Environment, to make any necessary minor 
amendments to the response prior to submission. 

 

Financial Implications: 

No direct impacts at this stage, but proposa
[...]
her 
reforms being promoted through the LURB and will require further legislative changes 
and consultation.  

This consultation is based on a hypothesis-based scenario test of the proposed new 
system. Different technical terminology is introduced, and, without further detail, it is 
potentially high risk to offer unqualified support. It is difficult to gain an understanding 
of how it will work in practice without further information as it is presented as a set of 
ideas for comment rather than a detailed proposal for imminent reform. These ideas 
are as follows: 

Application - The Levy will be a mandatory charge. 

Unlike the Community Infrastructure Levy, it will be mandatory for local authorities to 
establish and apply the charge.  The Secretary of State for DLUHC will also have the 
powers to intervene in the preparation of National Infrastructure Levy charging 
schedules in certain circumstances. 

Terminology - Route Pathways  

‘Integral Infrastructure’ is the new terminology for ‘site-specific infrastructure’ that is 
integral to the successful functioning/mitigation of the impact of a development site. 
Integral Infrastructure would include: site access roads; sustainable urban drainage 
schemes; on-site or off-site play areas; cycle parking; electric vehicle charging points; 
carbon reduction measures; biodiversity net gain, street trees and public open space; 
as well as highway contributions, for example, secured under Section 278 (Highways 
Act 1980) or Section 38 agreements regarding the adoption of new roads. The 
intention is that integral infrastructure would be delivered via planning conditions or 
‘targeted’ planning obligations to be known as ‘delivery agreements’. It is unclear 
how this differs from current S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
agreements, but this still suggests that there will be a role for a S106 ‘routeway’ on 
certain schemes and ‘delivery agreements’ will take place where integral 
infrastructure cannot be c

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 7 June 2023                                   
commencing at 2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R J Stanley 
Vice Chair Councillor S Hands 

 
and Councillors: 

 
C M Cody, C F Coleman, S R Dove, D W Gray, D J Harwood, A Hegenbarth, M L Jordan,                        

J R Mason, J K Smith and M G Sztymiak 
 

also present: 
 

Councillors P W Ockelton, K Pervaiz and G M Porter 
 

EX.1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

1.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

1.2 The Chair advised of his intention to change the order of the Agenda so Item 9 – 
Response to the Technical Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy 2023 would be 
taken after Agenda Item 6 – Executive Committee Forward Plan. 

EX.2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Code of Conduct 
which was adopted by the Council on 24 January 2023 and took effect on 1 
February 2023.  

2.2 The following declarations were made: 

Councillor Application 
No./Item 

Nature of Interest 
(where disclosed) 

Declared 
Action in 
respect of 
Disclosure 

D W Gray Item 11 – Future 
of Winchcombe 
Tourist 
Information 
Centre 

Is a Member of 
Winchcombe Town 
Council and 
attended meetings 
of the Winchcombe 
Museum Trust 
Board as an 
observer. 

 

 

 

Would speak 
and vote. 



EX.07.06.23 

J R Mason Item 11 – Future 
of Winchcombe 
Tourist 
Information 
Centre 

Is Chair of 
Winchcombe Town 
Council. 

Would speak 
and vote. 

2.3  There were no further declarations made on this occasion. 

EX.3 MINUTES  

3.1  The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

EX.4 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

4.1  There were no items from members of the public.  

EX.5 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

5.1 Attention was drawn to the Executive Committee Forward Plan, circulated at Pages 
No. 11-18, which Members were asked to consider. 

5.2 A Member raised concern that the Forward Plan made no reference to the Garden 
Town; he was surprised it was not included, given its importance, and he asked 
what the timeframe would be in terms of bringing an update to Members.  In 
response, the Chief Executive explained that the Garden Town programme had 
been paused whilst a review was undertaken.  The review had been commissioned 
and a draft report was expected later this week.  Depending on its findings, he 
anticipated that he would share this with the Leader and Deputy Leader before 
bringing it to Executive Committee and the wider Council.  It was noted that a 
Garden Communities Development Briefing was being held the following evening 
as part of the Member Induction Programme to bring Members up to speed. 

5.3 A Member noted that the Forward Plan was a standing item on every Agenda and 
suggested it might be more appropriate to move it to the end of the Agenda so that 
any issues arising from the meeting could be discussed.  In terms of the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, due to be considered at the meeting on 29 
November 2023, he noted this was being taken to the Licensing Committee 
meeting on 15 June 2023 so he asked why it could not be brought to the Executive 
Committee sooner.  He went on to question whether something should have been 
included on the Forward Plan to deal with the issues that had been raised at the 
last meeting in relation to the potential large scale changes to waste and recycling.  
The Member also pointed out that the Forward Plan made no reference to the 
climate change motion which had been approved at the annual Council meeting.  
As a new Member, he was still getting to grips with work in progress and 
understanding the position of Lead Members as individuals and as Members of the 
Committee so he felt it would be beneficial to discuss this further in order to identify 
opportunities to influence the direction of the authority.  With regard to the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, the Director: Communities explained that the 
Licensing Committee was being asked to approve the draft revised policy for public 
consultation and it would need to go back to the Licensing Committee following 
consultation before being brought to the Executive Committee for ratification.  He 
advised that the Lead Member for Clean and Green Environment had been briefed 
in relation to the government proposals regarding waste but he would be happy to 
bring something to a future meeting to explore the impacts of that.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed the Forward Plan would be reviewed in light of the Council 
motion and updated accordingly in terms of the work of the Executive Committee; 



EX.07.06.23 

he explained that the Forward Plan was a living document and policy was being 
developed in areas aligned to what the new Council wanted to achieve which 
would become evident in due course. 

5.4 A Member questioned whether it would be appropriate to apply a RAG (Red, 
Amber, Green) rating to the Forward Plan in order to show how certain sections 
were performing to flag areas for improvement, for the benefit of both the 
Executive and Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  Another Member pointed out 
that the First Floor Refurbishment Project had been moved from January 2023 to 
September 2023 and asked if is was possible to include a link to where the 
decision had been made in order for new Members to gauge the importance of the 
project and whether slippage was cause for concern.  In terms of the first floor 
refurbishment project specifically, Members were advised that the delay was due to 
a resourcing issue as a key Officer had been on long term sick leave.  The 
Director: Corporate Resources recognised that new Members would have different 
ideas about how corporate documents could be improved and he would take away 
the suggestions Members had made in order to consider how they could be 
practically adopted. 

5.5 Having considered the Executive Committee Forward Plan, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.    

EX.6 RESPONSE TO THE TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 2023  

6.1  The report of the CIL Manager and Planning Policy Manager, circulated at Pages 
No. 49-67, asked Members to approve the proposed responses to the Technical 
Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy, as set out at Paragraph 3.3 and Appendix 
1 to the report, and to delegate authority to the Head of Development Services, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Built Environment, to make any necessary 
minor amendments to the response prior to submission. 

6.2  In proposing the recommendation on the report, the Lead Member for Built 
Environment explained that consultation on the introduction of a National 
Infrastructure Levy was part of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill and followed 
the Ministerial Statement on a new National Planning Policy Framework.   The 
objective was to make the system more streamlined to provide greater clarity and 
transparency.  The technical consultation invited local authorities to respond to 45 
specific questions and a policy research report was provided alongside it which 
was based on work with six local authorities using hypothetical models to inform 
how the changes might work in practice.  It was hoped to speed up the process by 
doing away with negotiations and Page No. 52, Paragraph 2.2. of the report stated 
clearly that it was difficult to gain an understanding of how it would work in practice 
without further information as it was presented as a set of ideas for comment rather 
than a detailed proposal for imminent reform.  Officers had worked on the Council’s 
response and highlighted that it raised serious concerns about the authority’s 
financial position due to changes to the way infrastructure levy could be claimed.  
The recommendation was to approve the proposals, as set out at Paragraph 3.3, 
and Appendix 1, of the report, in order to comply with the deadline for response 
which was Thursday 8 June 2023. 

 

 

 

 



EX.07.06.23 

6.3 The proposal was duly seconded and it was 

 
RESOLVED: 1. That the proposed responses to the Technical 

Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy, set out in 
Paragraph 3.3 and at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
APPROVED to be formally submitted as 
Tewkesbury Borough Council’s response to the 
consultation.  

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of 
Development Services, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Built Environment, to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the response prior 
to submission.  

EX.7 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE POLICY REVIEW  

7.1  The report of the Environmental Services Officer, circulated at Pages No. 19-33, 
attached, at Appendix 1, a revised Health, Safety and Welfare Policy.  Members 
were asked to approve the policy and to delegate authority to the Director: 
Communities, in consultation with the Lead Member for Organisational 
Development, to make minor changes to the policy including changes to 
management structure and minor typographical changes etc. 

7.2   The Director: Communities explained that all employers of the Council’s size had a 
legal duty to have a written Health and Safety policy in place which needed to be 
kept up to date.  The policy required revision to reflect the new management 
structure which was implemented on 1 April 2023; the rest of the policy remained 
unchanged.   

7.3  A Member drew attention to Page No. 28 of the report and asked whether people 
who were not employees but were in the office were covered by the policy and the 
Director: Communities confirmed they were covered but possibly to a slightly 
different degree.  Another Member indicated that Page No. 32, Paragraph 3.5 of 
the report stated that the Executive Committee comprised 11 Members and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman were Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council 
respectively; this was inaccurate as there were now 12 Members of the Committee 
and she asked that it be reworded in recognition of that and to use ‘Chair’ and 
‘Vice-Chair’. 

7.4  Upon being proposed and seconded, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 1. That the revised Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 

be APPROVED. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of 
Communities, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Organisational Development, to make minor 
changes to the policy including change to 
management structure and minor typographical 
changes etc. 

 

 

  



EX.07.06.23 

EX.8 DATA PROTECTION POLICY REVIEW  

8.1  Attention was drawn to the report of the Director: Corporate Resources, circulated 
at Pages No. 34-47, which asked Members to approve the revised Data Protection 
Policy. 

8.2  The Director: Corporate Resources advised that the Council regularly reviewed its 
key policies and, having been adopted in 2018, the Data Protection Policy required 
revision to ensure it remained consistent with legal requirements, reflected best 
practice and continued to be fit for purpose.  It was noted that only minor 
amendments were required, as set out at Page No. 36, Paragraph 3.1 of the 
report.  The revised policy was attached at Appendix 1 to the report and had been 
endorsed by the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 23 March 
2023.  Members were advised it was a living document and work around data 
protection was ongoing. 

8.3  A Member drew attention to Page No. 44, Paragraph 6.15 of the report which 
stated that electronic records must be removed permanently and she asked for 
clarification in terms of whether deleted documents could be recovered.  With 
regard to Page No. 45, Paragraph 6.19 of the report which stated that, in certain 
circumstances, the Council may charge a reasonable fee or refuse a data subject 
request where it was manifestly unfounded, excessive or repetitive, she asked how 
this was defined.  In response, the Director: Corporate Resources advised that 
Members would have an opportunity to raise questions about how the policy was 
practically applied at the Member Induction session in relation to the General Data 
Protection Regulation which was taking place on Monday 3 July and he stressed 
there would be ongoing training regarding data protection going forward.  The 
Head of Service: Audit and Governance advised that it was very rare to charge a 
fee to respond to a data request but the Council followed guidance from the 
Information Commissioner’s Office on what was considered reasonable.  The 
Member suggested that a sentence be added to the end of the paragraph to reflect 
that the fee would be in line with what was recommended by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office.  With regard to Page No. 47 of the report, the Member 
expressed the view that there was an urgent need for a casework system for 
Councillors and asked if that was something being considered.  She had contact 
with residents in numerous ways including various email accounts, WhatsApp, 
Facebook, answerphone messages and telephone calls as well as conversations 
in the street, and she was concerned about how to ensure data was secure.  The 
Director: Corporate Services indicated this could be a project for the Business 
Transformation Team but stressed it would need to be weighed against other 
priorities in terms of when it could be delivered.  Another Member felt it would be 
beneficial to have an annex to the policy which provided guidance for Members 
where things could be put more simply and kept updated without the need for 
whole policy change.  The Director: Corporate Services indicated that he would 
look to add a Frequently Asked Questions section, or something similar. 

8.4 Upon being proposed and seconded, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That the revised Data Protection Policy be APPROVED.  

 

 

 

 

 



EX.07.06.23 

EX.9 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

9.1  The Chair proposed, and it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

EX.10 SEPARATE MINUTES  

10.1  The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023, copies of which had 
been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

EX.11 FUTURE OF WINCHCOMBE TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE  

(Exempt – Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information relating to any individual)  

11.1   The Committee agreed a way forward regarding the future of Winchcombe Tourist 
Information Centre. 

 The meeting closed at 3:00 pm 

 
 


